108 General Assembly—Twenty-fifth Session

2694 (XXV). Confirmation of the appointments
made by the Secretary-General to fill vacan-
cies in the membership of the Investments
Commiittee

The General Assembly
Confirms the appointment by the Secretary-General
of the following persons as members of the Investments
Committee as from 1 January 1971:
(a) For a one-year term:
Mr. Eugene Black,
Mr. Jacques Rueff;
(b) For a two-year term:
Mr. Roizr de Candolle,
Mr. R. McAllister Lloyd;
(¢) For a three-year term:
Mr. George A. Murphy,
Mr. B. K. Nehru.
1926th plenary meeting,
11 December 1970.

* *

The Investments Committee will therefore be composed as
follows: Mr. Eugene BLACK, Mr. Roger DE CANDOLLE, Mr. R.
MCALLISTER LLoyp, Mr. George A. MumpHy, Mr. B. K.
NEHRU and Mr. Jacques RUEFF.

2695 (XXV). Appointments to fill vacancies in
the membership of the United Nations Staff
Pension Committee

The General Assembly

1. Appoints the following persons as members of
the United Nations Staff Pension Committee for a
three-year term beginning on 1 January 1971:

Mr. Albert F. Bender,

Mr. Guillermo J. McGough,
Mr. John I. M. Rhodes;

2. Appoints the following persons as alternate
members of the United Nations Staff Pension Com-

mittee for a three-year
January 1971:
Mr. Harry L. Morris,
Mr. Takeshi Naito,
Mr. Svenn Refshal.

term beginning on 1

1926th plenary meeting,
11 December 1970.
*
= *

As a result of the above appointments, the members and
alternate members elected by the General Assembly to the
United Nations Staff Pension Committee will be the following:

Members

Mr. Albert F. BENDER (United States of America),
Mr. Guillermo J. MCGOUGH (Argentina),

Mr. John I. M. Ruopes (United Kingdom of Great Britain
and Northern Ireland).

Alternate members
Mr. Harry L. Mornus (Liberia),
Mr. Takeshi Narro (Japan),
Mr. Svenn REFSHAL (Norway).

2696 (XXV). Report of the United Nations Joint
Staff Pension Board

The General Assembly

1. Takes note of the report of the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Board;!¢

2. Concurs in the agreement concluded between the
Board and the Government of Canada under article
13 of the Regulations of the United Nations Joint
Staff Pension Fund;'?

3. Approves the estimate of administrative expenses
of the Fund for 1971 as given in annex V of the report
of the Board.

1926th plenary meeting,
11 December 1970.

18 Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fifth
Session, Supplement No. 9 (A/8009); A/8009/Add.1.
17 A/8009/Add.1, annex.

2729 (XXV). Supplementary estimates for the financial year 1970

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1970

The General Assembly
Resolves that for the financial year 1970:

1. The amount of $US 168,420,000 appropriated by its resolution 2613 A (XXIV) of 17 December 1969

shall be increased by $US 536,950 as follows:

Amount appro-

priated by Increase Revised
resolution or appro-
2613 A (XXIV) (decrease) priation
Section (US dollars)
Part 1. Sessions of the General Assembly, the councils,
commissions and committees; special meetings and
conferences
1. Travel and other expenses of representatives and
members of commissions, committees and other sub-
sidiary bodies .............. .. ... oot 1,496,500 (94,150) 1,402,350



Resolutions adopted on the reports of the Fifth Committee

109

Amount appro-
priated by Increase Revised
resolution or appro-
2613 A (XXIV) (decrease) priation
Section (US dollars)
2. Special meetings and conferences .................. 2,091,000 (349,200) 1,741,800
TOTAL, PART 1 3,587,500 (443,350) 3,144,150
Part 11. Staff costs and related expenses
3. Salariesandwages ...................... ... ..., 75,546,325 1,123,675 76,670,000
4. Common staffcosts . ...... ...................... 17,549,275 (66,275) 17,483,000
S. Travelof staff ... ........ . ... ... ... ........... 2,314,400 208,500 2,522,900
6. Payments under annex I, paragraphs 2 and 5, of the Staff
Regulations; hospitality . ....................... 145,000 —_ 145,000
TOTAL, PART II 95,555,000 1,265,900 96,820,900
Part II1. Premises, equipment, supplies and services
7. Buildings and improvements to premises ............ 5,202,600 (250,000) 4,952,600
8. Permanent equipment ........................... 820,000 20,000 840,000
9. Maintenance, operation and rental of premises ....... 5,584,950 98,050 5,683,000
10. General expenses ........................c...... 5,699,600 160,700 5,860,300
11. Printing . .......... . ... . ... e 2,856,450 (32,150) 2,824,300
TOTAL, PART III 20,163,600 (3,400) 20,160,200
Part IV. Special expenses
12, Special expenses ......... ... ... ... ............ 9,502,700 110,600 9,613,300
TOTAL, PART IV 9,502,700 110,600 9,613,300
Part V. Technical programmes
13. Economic development, social development and public
administration; human rights advisory services; narcotic
drugscontrol .......... ... ... ... .. ... ..... 5,408,600 —_— 5,408,600
14. Industrial development ... ...................... 1,500,000 _— 1,500,000
TOTAL, PART V 6,908,600 — 6,908,600
Part V1, United Nations Conference on Trade and De-
velopment
15. United Nations Conference on Trade and Development . . 8,911,200 (88,000) 8,823,200
TOTAL, PART VI 8,911,200 (88,000) 8,823,200
Part VII. United Nations Industrial Development Or-
ganization
16. United Nations Industrial Development Organization . . . 10,433,000 (323,000) 10,110,000
ToTAL, PART VII 10,433,000 (323,000) 10,110,000
Part VIII. Special missions
17. Special missions ............................... 7,618,300 50,200 7,668,500
TOTAL, PART VIII 7,618,300 50,200 7,668,500




110 General Assembly—Twenty-fifth Session

Amount appro-
priated by Increase Revised
resolution or appro-
2613 A (XX1V) (decrease) priation
Section (US dollars)
Part 1X. Office of the United Nations High Commis-
sioner for Refugees
18. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees ......... ... ..oiomiiiiinnnnn 4,270,100 —_ 4,270,100
ToTAL, PART IX 4,270,100 — 4,270,100
Part X. International Court of Justice
19. International Court of Justice ..................... 1,470,000 (32,000) 1,438,000
TOTAL, PART X 1,470,000 (32,000) 1,438,000
GRAND TOTAL 168,420,000 536,950 168,956,950

2. The Secretary-General shall be authorized to transfer credits between sections of the budget with the
concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions;

3. The agpropﬁations for technical assistance programmes under part V shall be administered in accord-
ance with the Financial Regulations of the United Nations, except that the definition of obligations and the period
of validity of obligations shall be in accordance with the procedures and practices established for the Te&c’ al
Assistance component of the United Nations Development Programme;

4. The provisions under sections 1, 3, 5 and 11, in a total amount of $249,460 relating to the Interna-
tional Narcotics Control Board, shall be administered as a unit;

5. In addition to the appropriations voted under paragraph 1 above, an amount of $19,000 is appropriated
from the accumulated income of the Library Endowment Fund for the afurchase of books, periodicals, maps and

equipment and for such other expenses of the Library at the Palais des Nations as are in accordance with

the objects and provisions of the endowment. .
1932nd plenary meeting,
16 December 1970.

B
INCOME ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1970
The General Assembly
Resolves that for the financial year 1970:

1. The estimates of income approved by its resolution 2613 B (XXIV) of 17 December 1969 shall be re-
vised as follows:

Estimate
approved by Increase
resolution or Revised
2613 B (XX1V) (decrease) estimate
Income section (US dollars)
PartI. Income from staff assessment
1. Income from staff assessment ... .................. 19,180,000 25,000 19,205,000
TOTAL, PART 1 19,180,000 25,000 19,205,000
Part II. Other income
2. Funds provided from extra-budgetary accounts ....... 2,451,400 4,200 2,455,600
3. General income ... ... ... ... 4,173,500 589,610 4,763,110
4. Revenue-producing activities ...................... 3,319,225 1,397,900 4,717,125
ToTAL, PART 11 9,944,125 1,991,710 11,935,835

GRAND TOTAL 29,124,125 2,016,710 31,140,835

2. The income from staff assessment shall be credited to the Tax Equalization Fund in accordance with the
provisions of General Assembly resolution 973 (X) of 15 December 1955;
3. Direct expenses of the United Nations Postal Administration, services to visitors, catering and related
services, and the sale of publications shall be charged against the income derived from those activities.
1932nd plenary meeting,
16 December 1970.



